tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher. As the long-

term rate of return is less than the municipal bond rate, it is not considered in the calculation of the

discount rate, rather the discount rate is set at the municipal bond rate.

(d) Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the

discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net OPEB liability would be if it was

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the

current rate:

At 1% At current discount At 1%

decrease (2.65%) rate (3.65%) increase (4.65%)

$ 17,382,355,978   15,006,539,477   13,095,561,553

(e) Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate:

The following presents the net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the healthcare trend

rate as disclosed above as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a

healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current

rate:

Healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 12,753,792,805   15,006,539,477   17,890,743,651

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE HEALTH BENEFIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT RETIRED EMPLOYEES PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 38 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 7.87 years $ 335,087,186  —  68,806,403  266,280,783

2022 7.82 years 498,895,177  —  73,151,786  425,743,391

Subtotal 833,982,363  —  141,958,189  692,024,174

Change of assumptions 2020 7.87 years 1,902,807,897  —  390,720,308  1,512,087,589

2021 7.82 years 252,422,565  —  43,371,575  209,050,990

2023 7.89 years —  255,103,873  32,332,557  222,771,316

Subtotal 2,155,230,462  255,103,873  466,424,440  1,943,909,895

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 2,989,212,825  255,103,873  608,382,629  2,635,934,069

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2018 8.14 years $ 1,398,875,417  —  445,501,726  953,373,691

2019 8.05 years 704,308,550  —  173,903,345  530,405,205

2021 7.82 years 890,264,568  —  152,966,421  737,298,147

2023 7.89 years —  2,123,324,632  269,115,923  1,854,208,709

Subtotal 2,993,448,535  2,123,324,632  1,041,487,415  4,075,285,752

Change of assumptions 2017 8.04 years 656,618,902  —  321,872,012  334,746,890

2018 8.14 years 892,716,920  —  284,304,751  608,412,169

2019 8.05 years 822,960,109  —  203,200,027  619,760,082

2022 7.82 years 3,139,249,641  —  460,300,534  2,678,949,107

Subtotal 5,511,545,572  —  1,269,677,324  4,241,868,248

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings

on OPEB plan investments 2019 5 years (1,291,867) —  (1,291,867) —

2020 5 years (1,909,602) —  (954,800) (954,802)

2021 5 years (1,308,356) —  (436,119) (872,237)

2022 5 years 258,334  —  64,583  193,751

2023 5 years —  5,136,771  1,027,354  4,109,417

Subtotal (4,251,491) 5,136,771  (1,590,849) 2,476,129

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 8,500,742,616  2,128,461,403  2,309,573,890  8,319,630,129

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE HEALTH BENEFIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT RETIRED EMPLOYEES PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 39

The amounts reported as a deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2024 $ (1,702,483,126)

2025 (1,394,440,795)

2026 (754,368,466)

2027 (353,621,247)

2028 (713,799,887)

Thereafter (764,982,539)

Total $ (5,683,696,060)

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow

of resources related to the changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by

each employer over the average remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 7.89, 7.82, 7.82,

7.87, 8.05, 8.14 and 8.04 years for the 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018 and 2017 amounts,

respectively.

(7) OPEB (Benefit) Expense

The components of allocable OPEB (benefit) expense, excluding OPEB expense related to specific

liabilities of individual employers, for the year ending June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Service cost $ 597,135,801

Interest on total OPEB liability 581,375,849

Expected investment return 3,134,857

Administrative expense 12,616,744

Changes of benefit terms 23,039,435

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources: